

No. 12-562

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

GARY WOODS, as Tax Matters
Partner of Tesoro Drive Partners, et al.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR AMANDEEP S. GREWAL
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
PROF. AMANDEEP S. GREWAL
Amicus Curiae and Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA COLLEGE OF LAW
478 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242
(319) 849-8757
agrewal@iowa.uiowa.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Court should expressly reserve judgment on whether the district court properly applied the economic substance doctrine....	6
A. The extrastatutory approach	11
B. The interstitial approach	14
II. The extrastatutory versus interstitial issue remains important even after the economic substance doctrine’s partial codification.....	18
III. The Court should expressly reserve judgment on whether a taxpayer may face civil or criminal penalties for violating federal common law.....	20
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACM P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	6
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 140 T.C. No. 2 (2013).....	13
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	24
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008).....	9
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 716 (2004), vacated and remanded, 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	13, 18, 23
<i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005)	7
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	7
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	23
<i>Cook v. Commissioner</i> , 941 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass'n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crispin v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2012-70, 2012 WL 858406 (March 14, 2012), aff'd, 708 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Estate of Stauffer v. Commissioner</i> , 403 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1968).....	3
<i>Fox v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1988-570, 1988 WL 133254 (Dec. 15, 1988).....	15
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	10
<i>Gardner v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Gilman v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Glass v. Commissioner</i> , 87 T.C. 1087 (1986).....	14
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 570 (2007).....	14
<i>Horn v. Commissioner</i> , 968 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. CV 96-2662, 1997 WL 314167 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 1997).....	13
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Klamath Strategic Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Tex. 2007), aff'd, 568 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	10, 12
<i>Krumhorn v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C. 29 (1994).....	17
<i>Lerman v. Commissioner</i> , 939 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1991)	16, 19
<i>Nebraska Dep't of Revenue v. Loewenstein</i> , 513 U.S. 123 (1994).....	10
<i>Saba P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F.3d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Santa Monica Pictures, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2005-104, 2005 WL 1111792 (May 11, 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Consumer Life Ins. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 725 (1977).....	10
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	26
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>W. & K. Holding Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 38 B.T.A. 830 (1938).....	4
<i>WFC Holdings Corp. v. United States</i> , Civil No. 07-3320, 2011 WL 4583817 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2011)	24
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494:	
§ 108, 98 Stat. 630-31	16, 17
§ 108(a), 98 Stat. 630	15
§ 108(b), 98 Stat. 630	15, 16, 17
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. § 61	7
26 U.S.C. § 162(a)(1)	7
26 U.S.C. § 163	10, 25
26 U.S.C. § 163(a)	12, 24, 25
26 U.S.C. § 167(a)	10
26 U.S.C. § 264	12
26 U.S.C. § 301	10
26 U.S.C. § 356(a)	7
26 U.S.C. §§ 701-777	23
26 U.S.C. § 752	23
26 U.S.C. § 901	13
26 U.S.C. § 1001	10
26 U.S.C. § 6226(f)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6662	26
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(1)	22
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(3) (2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(6) (Supp. V 2011).....	26, 29
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)(1)(A) (2000).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h) (2000).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h)(1) (2000).....	9, 20
26 U.S.C. § 6662(i) (Supp. V 2011).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c)(2) (Supp. V 2011).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o) (Supp. V 2011).....	26, 27
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(1) (Supp. V 2011).....	18, 19, 20
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(5)(B) (Supp. V 2011).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(5)(C) (Supp. V 2011).....	19, 27
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 1808(d), 100 Stat. 2817-18.....	15
26 C.F.R. § 1.6662-5(g).....	21

MISCELLANEOUS

Peter Alfeld, <i>Why can't we divide by zero?</i> , http://www.math.utah.edu/~pa/math/0by0.html (last visited May 31, 2013).....	21
Karen C. Burke & Grayson M. P. McCouch, <i>COBRA Strikes Back: Anatomy of a Tax Shelter</i> , 62 Tax Law. 59 (2008).....	23
Jasper L. Cummings, Jr., <i>The Economic Sub- stance Doctrine as Penalty</i> , 138 Tax Notes 1465 (2013).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Free Math Help, <i>Division By Zero</i> , http://www.freemathhelp.com/division-by-zero.html (last visited May 31, 2013).....	21
Amandeep S. Grewal, <i>Economic Substance and the Supreme Court</i> , 116 Tax Notes 969 (2007), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1013388	1, 9
Charles Seife, <i>Zero: The Biography of a Dangerous Idea</i> (2000)	21
